model need to be altered.

Upon analysis of the base model setup, it is noted that the majority of

demand is accepted at values either very close to 100% or very close to 0%.  Thus,

the shift to 0% or 100% will not yield significant changes.  This new policy of all-

or-nothing commitment would have the greatest impact in a business scenario in

which the majority of demand was committed at percentages of 25% to 75%.  So,

in our test of the new policy, we reduced the capacity of part stock, production, and

Merging SKUs each by 20% (by altering the kSKU Factor, Production Factor, and

mSKU Factor in the data formulas) so that demand was reserved at varying levels

(more so at least than the base setup).

 75

Once the model has been updated, we run it with the same dataset size and

values as the base model to gauge the results of this new constraint.  We expect that

overall commitment of demand would be reduced, or possibly more orders would

be delivered late to accommodate increased demand quantity commitment.  We ran

the new model over 10 trials, and compared the results with the base setup of the

model.

Output Base Scenario:
Average Values

Exp. 1: Commit
0 or 100%

Difference

Objective Function   1,037,306   1,034,643   -0.3%
Profits   $ 3,946,268   $  3,961,333   0.4%
   Orders   $ 2,412,416   $  2,412,416   0.0%
   Demand   $ 1,533,852   $  1,548,917   1.0%
Costs   $ 1,728,828   $  1,744,388   0.9%
   Order Delivery   $ 978,375   $   977,906   0.0%
   Due Date Violations   $ 142,827   $  147,659   3.4%
   Demand Delivery   $ 607,626   $  618,824   1.8%
Demand Commitment   59.1%   59.8%   1.2%
   Gold Service Level   29.2%   29.0%   -0.7%
   Silver Service Level   63.8%   66.0%   3.4%
   Bronze Service Level   84.0%   84.2%   0.2%
   kSKU1   71.8%   73.4%   2.2%
   kSKU2   87.3%   86.8%   -0.6%
   kSKU3   56.3%   58.1%   3.2%
   mSKU1   30.3%   29.8%   -1.4%
   mSKU2   50.5%   51.7%   2.3%

Table 4.11: Results of Experiment 1: Commitment Policy

Though the new policy does not yield highly significant changes, there are

several interesting results.  The objective function of the model decreased by 0.3%.

While the profits actually increased slightly with the new policy, the high cost of

the due date violations outweighed any additional earnings.  The increase of profits

looks to be related to the increase in reserved demand (1.2%).  It is possible that

 76

much of the demand was pushed up to full commitment from a high fractional

value of commitment.  However, we can see that this had a profound effect on the